## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## **BY-LAW NUMBER** 183-2008

## A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A LETTER OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ONTARIO TRILLIUM FOUNDATION AND THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA.

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute an Agreement between the Ontario Trillium Foundation and The Corporation of the City of Kenora in order to receive a grant, in the amount of fourteen thousand and seven hundred dollars \$14,700.00 for the development of an accessible trail within the Rabbit Lake Trail System;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- **1. THAT** authorization is hereby given for the Corporation of the City of Kenora to enter into a Letter of Agreement with the Ontario Trillium Foundation for a one-time payment of \$14,700.00 for trail development;
- **2. THAT** the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the City in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the Letter of Agreement and to affix the Corporate Seal thereto
- **3. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2008.

BY-LAW READ A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2008.

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

| L. P. Compton | R |
|---------------|---|
| CITY CLERI    |   |